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Information on this web page is provided solely for the user’s information and it is provided without 
warranty, guarantee, or responsibility of any kind, either expressly or implied. Information compiled 
here is provided as a public service. We cannot guarantee the accuracy and integrity of the information 
provided through the links below. Users should verify the information before acting on it. We urge you 
to read the entire press release (e.g., via company website or, alternately, www.sedar.com or equivalent 
website) before acting on it. We do not accept any responsibility for the content, accuracy, or reliability 
of information found on external sites. Links to these sites are only provided as a convenience to users.  

  

Claim Staking Update for Newfoundland and Labrador  

Claims Staked in October = 738 

 

Newfoundland  
 

Central Newfoundland  

Oct 1 - Canstar Resources' High-Resolution Airborne Geophysics Data Advances Drill Hole 
Targeting at Golden Baie 

Oct 2 - Great Atlantic Resources Completes Fourth and Fifth Holes of 2024 Diamond Drilling 
Program Intersecting Gold Bearing Veins at the Jaclyn Main Zone at its 100% Owned Golden 
Promise Gold Property - Central Newfoundland 

Oct 8 - First Atlantic Nickel Commences Drilling at Atlantic Nickel Project After New Visible 
Awaruite Discoveries Across 30 km Trend 

Oct 10 - Hemlo Explorers Discovers Multiple Gold Targets, Expands the Size of its Gold Anchor 
Project and Initiates Non-Brokered Private Placement 

Oct 10 - Exploits Discovery Announces Phase 4 Drilling Plans on Bullseye Gold Property 

Oct 10 - Canterra Minerals Announces Initial Results from AI Mineral Targeting Work with VRIFY 
AI 
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Oct 11 - Great Atlantic Completes Sixth Hole of 2024 Diamond Drilling Program Intersecting 
Gold Bearing Vein at the Jaclyn Main Zone at its 100% Owned Golden Promise Gold Property — 
Central Newfoundland 

Oct 15 - New Found Gold Announces Acquisition of Remaining Royalty Interests Underlying 
Keats South at Queensway 

Oct 17 - Benton Resources Drilling Intersects Wide Zones of Significant Gold at South Pond 
Including 74.20 m of 1.43g/t Au and 43.75 m of 1.62g/t Au 

Oct 18 - Calibre Mining Announces Q3 & Year to Date 2024 Gold Production; Revises 2024 
Guidance With Q4 Expected to Be the Strongest Production of the Year; Valentine Remains 
Fully Funded and On Track for Q2, 2025 Gold Production 

Oct 22 - TRU Precious Metals Provides Update on Flagship Golden Rose Project 

Oct 24 - New Found Gold Intercepts 105 g/t Au Over 2.10m & 10.4 g/t Au Over 4.45m At 
"Pistachio" Zone At Kingsway, Hits 36.7 g/t Au Over 2m At Jackpot 

Oct 28 - Great Atlantic Resources Completes Seventh and Eighth Holes of 2024 Diamond Drilling 
Program; Both Holes Intersected Visible Gold bearing Veins at its 100% Owned Golden Promise 
Gold Property - Central Newfoundland 

Oct 29 - First Atlantic Nickel Drills Wide Interval of Visible Disseminated Awaruite Nickel at 
Super Gulp Target, New Discovery 16 km South of Historical Drilling at Atlantic Lake 

Oct 31 - Sokoman Minerals Exploration Update - Trenching / Bulk Sampling / Drilling 
Moosehead Gold Project, Central Newfoundland 

Oct 31 - Benton Resources Continues to Drill Wide Intervals of Significant Gold at South Pond 
Extending Strike Length 600 m South 

Oct 31 - New Found Gold Makes New Discovery At Depth With 343 g/t Au Over 2.15m, 40.6 g/t 
Over 2.20m & 9.51 g/t Au Over 7.45m At "Golden Dome" Zone 

 

Baie Verte Peninsula 

Oct 3 - Sokoman Minerals Updates Phase 1 Diamond Drilling Program Fleur de Lys Gold Project, 
NW Newfoundland 

Oct 3 - FireFly Metals Announces More High-Grade Copper Assays Ahead of Impending 
Resource Update  

Oct 9 - Maritime Resources Initiates Re-Commissioning Program at the Pine Cove Mill 
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Oct 29 - FireFly Metals Announces Resource Increases 42% to 1.2Mt of Contained Metal at 2% 
Copper Eq 

Oct 31 - Leocor Gold Advances Upcoming Drill Program At Prime Copper / Gold Exploration 
Project In Newfoundland 

 

Western Newfoundland  

Oct 2 - Vortex Energy Collaborates with NRCan For Underground Hydrogen Storage Research 
and Salt Core Storage 

Oct 7 - Atlas Salt Announces CFO Transition, Project Progress and Investor Relations Campaign 

Oct 10 - Firetail Resources Announces Drilling and Geophysics Activities Commence on High-
Grade Canadian Copper Targets 

Oct 14 - Firetail Resources Announces Prospective Strike Horizon Increases to 25km at Skyline 
Copper Project, Canada 

Oct 15 - Firetail Resources Commences Drilling at Skyline Copper Project Under Option 
Agreement with York Harbour Metals 

Oct 16 - Firetail Resources Announces Shallow VMS Intercept in First Drill Hole Sets Stage for 
Growth at Skyline Copper Project, Canada  

Oct 16 - Gold Hunter Resources Completes Data Compilation and Advances Exploration at the 
Great Northern Gold Project in Newfoundland 

Oct 17 - Golden Spike Resources Announces IP Survey Results from Gregory River 

Oct 22 - Atlas Salt Commences Geotechnical Drilling Program and Finalizes 160 Hectare Crown 
Land Surface Lease for Great Atlantic Salt Project 

Oct 24 - Golden Spike Resources Announces Mobilization of Drill to Gregory River Property 

Oct 29 - Magna Terra Minerals Stakes the 8 KM Long Hughes Lake Copper-Cobalt Trend at the 
Humber Project and Increases Property Size by 23% 

Oct 29 - Golden Spike Resources Announces Start of Drilling, and Rock and Soil Sampling Results 
from Gregory River 

 

Northern Peninsula  

Oct 1 - First Atlantic Nickel Closes Acquisition of Atlantis Nickel Project in Newfoundland 
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Oct 14 - Infini Announces Further High Grade Uranium in Soil Results from Portland Creek 

 

Southern Newfoundland 

Oct 3 - Big Ridge Gold Announces Ongoing Studies at Hope Brook Gold Project 

Oct 11 - Zonte Metals Extends Copper Mineralization Along Strike and to Depth at the K6 
Target, On Its Cross Hills Copper Project 

Oct 15 - AuMEGA Metals High Resolution Magnetics Reveals Significant Geological Structures at 
Bunker Hill 

Oct 22 - Big Ridge Gold Provides Update on 2024 Exploration Program 

Oct 23 - Zonte Metals Updates the K6 Target and Additional Target Generation on its Cross Hills 
Copper Project 

Oct 30 - AuMEGA Metals Completes First Pass Reconnaissance Tills Program at Intersection 

 

Labrador  
 

Central Labrador  

Oct 1 - SAGA Metals Engages Expert Geologist for Petrographic Analysis and Prepares for 
Second Tranche of IPO 

Oct 9 - SAGA Metals Completes Field Program at Double Mer Uranium Project, Identifying High-
Priority Zones for Expansion 

Oct 22 - SAGA Metals Announces Assay Results from Radar Titanium-Vanadium Project 

Oct 23 - Auric Minerals Announces Letter of Intent with Central Uranium Resources 

Oct 29 - Azincourt Energy Options Advanced Uranium Project in Labrador 

Oct 30 - SAGA Metals Initiates Geophysics Program to Advance Drill-Ready Targets at Radar 
Project’s “Hawkeye Zone” 

 

Western Labrador  

Oct 3 - SAGA Metals Completes Field Program at North Wind Iron Ore Project and Lists on 
Frankfurt Stock Exchange 
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Oct 10 - Cyclone Metals Announce Iron Bear Completes Pilot Pellet Production Run and 
Produces World Class Direct Reduction Pellets 

 

Northern Labrador  

Oct 24 - Labrador Gold Announces Results of Summer Field Work at the Hopedale Project 
Including 32.32g/t Au at The North End of the 3km Thurber Gold Trend 
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